

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
03 02 33 00	Description amendment	0%	Skipjack tuna (stripe-bellied bonito) (Katsuwonus pelamis), fresh or chilled, excluding edible fish offal of subheadings 0302.91 to 0302.99 and fish fillets and other fish meat of heading 03.04.	03 02 33 00
03 02 55 00	Description amendment	0%	Alaska Pollock (Theragra chalcogramma), fresh or chilled, excluding edible fish offal of subheadings 0302.91 to 0302.99 and fish fillets and other fish meat of heading 03.04.	03 02 55 00
03 03 43 00	Description amendment	5%	Skipjack tuna (stripe-bellied bonito) (Katsuwonus pelamis), frozen, excluding edible fish offal of subheadings 0302.91 to 0302.99 and fish fillets and other fish meat of heading 03.04.	03 03 43 00
03 03 67 00	Description amendment	5%	Alaska Pollock (Theragra chalcogramma), frozen, excluding edible fish offal of subheadings 0302.91 to 0302.99 and fish fillets and other fish meat of heading 03.04.	03 03 67 00
03 04 75 00	Description amendment	5%	Alaska Pollock (Theragra chalcogramma), fish fillet frozen.	03 04 75 00
03 04 87 00	Description amendment	5%	Tunas (of the genus Thunnus), skipjack tuna (stripe-bellied bonito) (Katsuwonus pelamis), fish fillet frozen.	03 04 87 00
03 04 94 00	Description amendment	5%	Other fish meat of Alaska Pollock (Theragra chalcogramma), (whether or not minced), frozen.	03 04 94 00
03 04 95 00	Description amendment	5%	Other Fish meat of the families Bregmacerotidae, Eulichthyidae, Gadidae, Macrouridae, Melanonidae, Merlucciidae, Moridae and Muraenolepididae, other than Alaska Pollock (Theragra chalcogramma), (whether or not minced), frozen.	03 04 95 00
03 06 19 00	Description amendment	0%	Other crustaceans, frozen, whether in shell or not.	03 06 19 00
03 06 39 00	Description amendment	0%	Other crustaceans, Live, fresh or chilled, Whether in shell or not.	03 06 39 00
03 06 99 00	Description amendment	0%	Other crustaceans, dried, salted or in brine, whether in shell or not; smoked crustaceans, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process; crustaceans, in shell, cooked by steaming or by boiling in water, whether or not chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine.	03 06 99 00
03 07 19 00	Description amendment	5%	Other oysters, whether in shell or not, dried, salted or in brine; smoked oysters, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 07 19 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
03 07 21 00	Description amendment	5%	Scallops and other mollusks of the family Pectinidae, whether in shell or not, live, fresh or chilled.	03 07 21 00
03 07 22 00	Description amendment	5%	Scallops and other mollusks of the family Pectinidae, whether in shell or not, frozen.	03 07 22 00
03 07 29 00	Description amendment	5%	Scallops and other mollusks of the family Pectinidae, whether in shell or not, dried, salted or in brine; Scallops and other mollusks of the family Pectinidae, smoked, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 07 29 00
03 07 39 00	Description amendment	5%	Mussels (Mytilus spp., Perna spp.), whether in shell or not, dried, salted or in brine; Mussels (Mytilus spp., Perna spp.), smoked, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 07 39 00
03 07 49 00	Description amendment	5%	Cuttle fish and squid, whether in shell or not, dried, salted or in brine; Cuttle fish and squid, smoked, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 07 49 00
03 07 59 00	Description amendment	5%	Octopus (Octopus spp.), whether in shell or not, dried, salted or in brine; Octopus (Octopus spp.), smoked, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 07 59 00
03 07 60 00	Description amendment	5%	Snails, other than sea snails, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; Snails, other than sea snails, smoked, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 07 60 00
03 07 79 00	Description amendment	5%	Clams, cockles and ark shells (families Arcidae, Arctiidae, Cardiidae, Donacidae, Hiatellidae, Mactridae, Mesodesmatidae, Myidae, Semelidae, Solecurtidae, Solenidae, Tridacnidae and Veneridae), whether in shell or not, dried, salted or in brine; Clams, cockles and ark shells (families Arcidae, Arctiidae, Cardiidae, Donacidae, Hiatellidae, Mactridae, Mesodesmatidae, Myidae, Semelidae, Solecurtidae, Solenidae, Tridacnidae and Veneridae), smoked, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 07 79 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
03 07 87 00	Description amendment	5%	Other abalone ( <i>Haliotis</i> spp.), whether in shell or not, dried, salted or in brine; Other abalone ( <i>Haliotis</i> spp.), smoked, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 07 87 00
03 07 88 00	Description amendment	5%	Other stromboid conchs ( <i>Strombus</i> spp.), whether in shell or not, dried, salted or in brine; Other stromboid conchs ( <i>Strombus</i> spp.), smoked, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 07 88 00
03 07 91 00	Description amendment	5%	Other Mollusks, whether in shell or not, live, fresh or chilled.	03 07 91 00
03 07 92 00	Description amendment	5%	Other Mollusks, whether in shell or not, frozen.	03 07 92 00
03 07 99 00	Description amendment	5%	Other Mollusks, whether in shell or not, dried, salted or in brine; Smoked mollusks, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 07 99 00
03 08 90 00	Description amendment	5%	Other Aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and mollusks, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and mollusks, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process.	03 08 90 00
03 05 10 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Flours, meals and pellets of fish, fit for human consumption.	03 09 10 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption.	03 09 90 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Flours, meals and pellets of mollusks and other aquatic invertebrates, excluding those from fish and crustaceans, fit for human consumption.	03 09 90 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Other	04 02 99 19
04 03 10 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Yogurt, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavored or containing added fruits, nuts or cocoa.	04 03 20 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Edible Insects.	04 10 10 00
04 10 00 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Edible Turtles' eggs.	04 10 90 10
04 10 00 20	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Edible Salanganes nest.	04 10 90 20
04 10 00 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Edible products of animal origin (excluding Insects, Turtle's eggs & Salanganes nest), n.e.s.	04 10 90 90
07 04 10 00	Description amendment	0%	Cauliflowers & broccoli, fresh or chilled.	07 04 10 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Mushrooms of the genus <i>boletus</i> , fresh or chilled.	07 09 52 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Mushrooms of the genus <i>Cantharellus</i> , fresh or chilled.	07 09 53 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	0%	Shiitake ( <i>Lentinus edodes</i> ), fresh or chilled.	07 09 54 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Matsutake ( <i>Tricholoma matsutake</i> , <i>Tricholoma magnivelare</i> , <i>Tricholoma anatolicum</i> , <i>Tricholoma dulciolens</i> , <i>Tricholoma cligatum</i> ).	07 09 55 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Truffles ( <i>Tuber spp.</i> ), fresh or chilled.	07 09 56 00
07 11 20 00	Description amendment	5%	Olives, provisionally preserved, but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.	07 11 20 00
07 11 40 00	Description amendment	5%	Cucumbers & gherkins, provisionally preserved, but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.	07 11 40 00
07 11 51 00	Description amendment	5%	Mushrooms of the genus <i>Agaricus</i> , provisionally preserved, but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.	07 11 51 00
07 11 59 00	Description amendment	5%	Mushrooms & truffles other than mushrooms of the genus <i>Agaricus</i> , provisionally preserved, but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.	07 11 59 00
07 11 90 00	Description amendment	5%	Other vegetables n.e.s. & mixtures of vegetables, provisionally preserved, but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.	07 11 90 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Shiitake ( <i>Lentinus edodes</i> ), dried, whole, cut, sliced, broken or in powder, but not further prepared.	07 12 34 00
08 02 90 11	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Pine nuts, fresh, chilled or dried, in shell.	08 02 91 00
08 02 90 12	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Pine nuts, fresh, chilled or dried, shelled.	08 02 92 00
08 02 90 20	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Green nuts ( <i>Banak</i> ), fresh, chilled or dried, whether or not shelled or peeled.	08 02 99 10
08 02 90 91	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other nuts, fresh, chilled or dried, in shell.	08 02 99 91
08 02 90 92	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other nuts, fresh, chilled or dried, shelled.	08 02 99 92
08 05 40 00	Description amendment	0%	Grapefruit and pomelos, fresh, chilled or dried.	08 05 40 00
08 12 10 00	Description amendment	5%	Cherries, provisionally preserved, but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.	08 12 10 00
08 12 90 00	Description amendment	5%	Fruit & nuts, provisionally preserved, but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.	08 12 90 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Bark of African cherry ( <i>Prunus Africana</i> ), fresh, chilled, frozen or dried, whether or not cut, crushed or powdered.	12 11 60 00
12 11 90 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	PROHIBITED	Qat plant	12 11 90 91

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
		5%	Other plants & parts of plants (including seeds & fruits), of a kind used primarily in perfumery, in pharmacy, or for insecticidal, fungicidal or similar purposes, fresh or dried, whether or not cut, crushed or powdered.	12 11 90 99
***	New HS Code	5%	Extra Virgin olive oil, whether or not refined but not chemically modified.	15 09 20 00
15 09 10 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Virgin olive oil, whether or not refined but not chemically modified.	15 09 30 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other virgin olive oils, whether or not refined but not chemically modified.	15 09 40 00
15 10 00 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Crude olive pomace oil, whether or not refined but not chemically modified.	15 10 10 00
			Other oils & their fractions, obtained solely from olives other than olive oil of heading 15.09, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified, including blends of these oils or fractions with oils or fractions of heading 15.09.	15 10 90 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Microbial fats and oils and their fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified.	15 15 60 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Microbial fats and oils and their fractions, partly or wholly hydrogenated, inter-esterified, re-esterified or elaidinised, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified.	15 16 30 00
15 17 90 90	Description amendment	5%	Edible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable or microbial fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, other than margarine, liquid margarine and fats.	15 17 90 90
15 18 00 90	Description amendment	5%	Microbial fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurated, blown, polymerized by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 15.16; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal, vegetable or microbial fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this chapter, not elsewhere specified or included.	15 18 00 90
16 01 00 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	Special goods(5%)	Sausages & similar products, of swine; food preparations based on these products.	16 01 00 11
			Sausages & similar products, of animal blood; food preparations based on these products.	16 01 00 12
16 01 00 90	Description amendment	5%	Other sausages & similar products, of meat or meat offal or insects, excluding those of swine, bovine or poultry.	16 01 00 90

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
16 02 10 10	Description amendment	5%	Homogenised infant or young children food preparations of meat or meat offal or blood or insects.	16 02 10 10
16 02 10 90	Description amendment	5%	Homogenized preparations (excluding infant food) of meat or meat offal or blood or insects.	16 02 10 90
16 02 90 30	Delete and substitute New subheading	Special goods(5%)	Preparations of swine blood.	16 02 90 31
			Preparations of other animals blood (excluding swine blood).	16 02 90 39
16 02 90 90	Description amendment	5%	Other prepared or preserved meat, meat offal or insects.	16 02 90 90
16 04 14 00	Description amendment	5%	Tuna, skipjacks and bonito(Sarda spp.), prepared or preserved, whole or in pieces but not minced.	
20 08 93 10	Description amendment	Special goods(5%)	Cranberries (Vaccinium macrocarpon, Vaccinium oxycoccus); lingonberries (Vaccinium vitis-idaea) including mixtures other than those of subheading 200819 containing added spirit.	20 08 93 10
20 08 93 90	Description amendment	5%	Cranberries (Vaccinium macrocarpon, Vaccinium oxycoccus); lingonberries (Vaccinium vitis-idaea) including mixtures other than those of subheading 200819 other than added alcohol.	20 08 93 90
20 09 21 10	Description amendment	5%	Grapefruit juice, of Brix value not exceeding 20, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	20 09 21 10
20 09 21 20	Description amendment	5%	Grapefruit juice, of Brix value not exceeding 20, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	20 09 21 20
***	New HS Code	5%	Pomelo juice, of Brix value not exceeding 20, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	20 09 21 30
***	New HS Code	5%	Pomelo juice, of Brix value not exceeding 20, containing added O sugar or other sweetening matter.	20 09 21 40
20 09 29 10	Description amendment	5%	Other Grapefruit juice, of Brix value not exceeding 20, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	20 09 29 10
20 09 29 20	Description amendment	5%	Other grapefruit juice, of Brix value exceeding 20, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	20 09 29 20
***	New HS Code	5%	Other pomelo juice, of Brix value not exceeding 20, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	20 09 29 30
***	New HS Code	5%	Other pomelo juice, of Brix value exceeding 20, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	20 09 29 40
22 02 10 29	Description amendment	5%	Aerated waters containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavored, not including fruit, nut or vegetable juices of heading 20.09.	22 02 10 29

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
23 06 10 00	Description amendment	5%	Oil-cake & other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets, of cotton seeds, resulting from the extraction of vegetable or microbial fats or oils, other than those of heading 23.04 or 23.05.	23 06 10 00
23 06 20 00	Description amendment	5%	Oil-cake & other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets, of linseed, resulting from the extraction of vegetable or microbial fats or oils, other than those of heading 23.04 or 23.05.	23 06 20 00
23 06 30 00	Description amendment	5%	Oil-cake & other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets, of sunflower seeds, resulting from the extraction of vegetable or microbial fats or oils, other than those of heading 23.04 or 23.05.	23 06 30 00
23 06 41 00	Description amendment	5%	Oil-cake & other solid residues of low erucic acid rape or colza seeds, resulting from the extracting of vegetable or microbial fats or oils, other than those of heading 23.04 or 23.05.	23 06 41 00
23 06 49 00	Description amendment	5%	Oil-cake & other solid residues of rape or colza seeds other than of low erucic acid rape or colza seeds, resulting from the extracting of vegetable or microbial fats or oils, other than Oil-cake & other solid residues.	23 06 49 00
23 06 50 00	Description amendment	5%	Oil-cake & other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets, of coconut or copra, resulting from the extraction of vegetable or microbial fats or oils, other than those of heading 23.04 or 23.05.	23 06 50 00
23 06 60 00	Description amendment	5%	Oil-cake & other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets, of palm nuts or kernels, resulting from the extraction of vegetable or microbial fats or oils, other than those of heading 23.04 or 23.05.	23 06 60 00
23 06 90 00	Description amendment	5%	Oil-cake & other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets, resulting from the extraction of vegetable or microbial fats or oils, other than those of heading 23.04 or 23.05.	23 06 90 00
***	New HS Code	100%	Chopped or pressed tobacco for dokha smoking pipes, whether or not containing tobacco substitutes in any proportion,	24 03 19 40

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
24 03 99 60	Delete and substitute New subheading	100%	Electrically-heated Tobacco Product, containing tobacco or reconstituted tobacco, intended for inhalation without combustion.	24 04 11 10
***	New HS Code	100%	Other products containing tobacco or reconstituted tobacco, intended for inhalation without combustion, (other than EHTP).	24 04 11 90
***	New HS Code	100%	Flavored disposable cartridges containing nicotine, intended for inhalation without combustion.	24 04 12 11
***	New HS Code	100%	Non-flavored disposable cartridges containing nicotine, intended for inhalation without combustion.	24 04 12 12
***	New HS Code	100%	Flavored liquid or jell containers containing nicotine, intended for inhalation without combustion.	24 04 12 21
***	New HS Code	100%	Non-flavored liquid or jell containers containing nicotine, intended for inhalation without combustion.	24 04 12 22
***	New HS Code	100%	Other products intended for inhalation without combustion, (excluding those containing tobacco or reconstituted tobacco ).	24 04 19 00
21 06 90 97	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Chewing gum containing nicotine to help tobacco use cessation including smoking.	24 04 91 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Tablets form to help tobacco use cessation including smoking.	24 04 91 20
***	New HS Code	100%	Tobacco free single-use oral nicotine pouches (LYFT) and the like.	24 04 91 30
***	New HS Code	5%	Other products containing nicotine, to help tobacco use cessation including smoking, intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body, for oral use.	24 04 91 91
***	New HS Code	100%	Other products containing nicotine, intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body, for transdermal application, excluding those to help tobacco use cessation including smoking.	24 04 91 99
***	New HS Code	5%	Patches to help tobacco use cessation including smoking.	24 04 92 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other products containing nicotine, to help tobacco use cessation including smoking, intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body, for topical application to the skin.	24 04 92 91
***	New HS Code	100%	Other products containing nicotine, intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body, for oral application, excluding those to help tobacco use cessation including smoking.	24 04 92 99
***	New HS Code	5%	Spray to help tobacco use cessation including smoking.	24 04 99 10



Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	Nose drops to help tobacco use cessation including smoking.	24 04 99 20
***	New HS Code	5%	Injections to help tobacco use cessation including smoking.	24 04 99 30
***	New HS Code	100%	Other nicotine containing products intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body other than those for oral or skin.	24 04 99 90
25 18 30 00	Delete	5%	- Dolomite ramming mix	***
28 44 40 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Tritium and its compounds; alloys, dispersions (including cermets), ceramic products and mixtures containing tritium or its compounds, other than those of subheading 2844.10, 2844.20 or 2844.30, for medical purposes.	28 44 41 10
			Actinium-225, actinium-227, californium-253, curium-240, curium-241, curium-242, curium-243, curium-244, einsteinium-253, einsteinium-254, gadolinium-148, polonium-208, polonium-209, polonium-210, radium-223, uranium-230 or uranium-232, and their compounds; alloys, dispersions (including cermets), ceramic products and mixtures containing these elements or compounds, other than those of subheading 2844.10, 2844.20 or 2844.30, for medical purposes.	28 44 42 10
			Other radioactive elements and isotopes and compounds; other alloys, dispersions (including cermets), ceramic products and mixtures containing these elements, isotopes or compounds, other than those of subheading 2844.10, 2844.20 or 2844.30, for medical purposes.	28 44 43 10
			Radioactive residues, other than those of subheading 2844.10, 2844.20 or 2844.30, for medical purposes.	28 44 44 10
28 44 40 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Tritium and its compounds; alloys, dispersions (including cermets), ceramic products and mixtures containing tritium or its compounds, other than those of subheading 2844.10, 2844.20 or 2844.30, excluding those used for medical purposes.	28 44 41 90

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
			Actinium-225, actinium-227, californium-253, curium-240, curium-241, curium-242, curium-243, curium-244, einsteinium-253, einsteinium-254, gadolinium-148, polonium-208, polonium-209, polonium-210, radium-223, uranium-230 or uranium-232, and their compounds; alloys, dispersions (including cermets), ceramic products and mixtures containing these elements or compounds, other than those of subheading 2844.10, 2844.20 or 2844.30, excluding those used for medical purposes.	28 44 42 90
			Other radioactive elements and isotopes and compounds; other alloys, dispersions (including cermets), ceramic products and mixtures containing these elements, isotopes or compounds, other than those of subheading 2844.10, 2844.20 or 2844.30.	28 44 43 90
			Radioactive residues, other than those of subheading 2844.10, 2844.20 or 2844.30, excluding those used for medical purposes.	28 44 44 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Boron enriched in boron-10 and its compounds, other than those of heading 28.44; compounds, inorganic or organic, of such isotopes.	28 45 20 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Lithium enriched in lithium-6 and its compounds, other than those of heading 28.44; compounds, inorganic or organic, of such isotopes.	28 45 30 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Helium-3, other than those of heading 28.44; compounds, inorganic or organic, of such isotopes.	28 45 40 00
28 45 90 00	Description amendment	5%	Other Isotopes other than those of heading 28.44; compounds, inorganic or organic, of such isotopes.	28 45 90 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Trifluoromethane (HFC-23)	29 03 41 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Difluoromethane (HFC-32)	29 03 42 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Fluoromethane (HFC-41), 1,2-difluoroethane (HFC-152) and 1,1-difluoroethane (HFC-152a)	29 03 43 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Pentafluoroethane (HFC-125), 1,1,1-trifluoroethane (HFC-143a) and 1,1,2-trifluoroethane	29 03 44 00
***	New HS Code	5%	1,1,1,2-Tetrafluoroethane (HFC-134a) and 1,1,2,2-	29 03 45 00
***	New HS Code	5%	1,1,1,2,3,3,3-Heptafluoropropane (HFC-227ea), 1,1,1,2,2,3-hexafluoropropane (HFC-236cb), 1,1,1,2,3,3-hexafluoropropane (HFC-236ea) and 1,1,1,3,3,3-hexafluoropropane (HFC-236fa)	29 03 46 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	1,1,1,3,3-Pentafluoropropane (HFC-245fa) and 1,1,2,2,3-pentafluoropropane (HFC-245ca) 1,1,1,3,3-Pentafluorobutane	29 03 47 00
***	New HS Code	5%	(HFC-365mfc) and 1,1,1,2,2,3,4,5,5,5- decafluoropentane (HFC-43-10mee)	29 03 48 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other saturated fluorinated derivatives of acyclic	29 03 49 00
***	New HS Code	5%	2,3,3,3-Tetrafluoropropene (HFO-1234yf), 1,3,3,3- tetrafluoropropene (HFO- 1234ze) and (Z)-1,1,1,4,4,4-	29 03 51 00
29 03 39 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	1,1,3,3,3-Pentafluoro-2-(trifluoromethyl)-prop-1-ene	29 03 59 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other unsaturated fluorinated derivatives of acyclic	29 03 59 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Methyl bromide (bromomethane)	29 03 61 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Ethylene dibromide (ISO) (1,2-dibromoethane)	29 03 62 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other brominated or iodinated derivatives of acyclic	29 03 69 00
29 03 71 00	Description amendment	5%	Chlorodifluoromethane (HCFC- 22)	29 03 71 00
29 03 72 00	Description amendment	5%	Dichlorotrifluoroethanes (HCFC- 123)	29 03 72 00
29 03 73 00	Description amendment	5%	Dichlorofluoroethanes (HCFC- 141, 141b)	29 03 73 00
29 03 74 00	Description amendment	5%	Chlorodifluoroethanes (HCFC- 142, 142b)	29 03 74 00
29 03 75 00	Description amendment	5%	Dichloropentafluoropropanes (HCFC- 225, 225ca, 225cb)	29 03 75 00
29 03 76 00	Description amendment	5%	Bromochlorodifluoromethane (Halon- 1211), bromotrifluoromethane (Halon- 1301)	29 03 76 00
29 03 31 00	Delete	5%	- - Ethylene dibromide (ISO) (1,2 dibromoethane)	***
29 03 39 20	Delete	5%	- - - Bromo methane (methyl bromide)	***
29 03 39 90	Delete	5%	- - - Other	***
29 09 60 90	Description amendment	5%	Other alcohol peroxides ether peroxides, acetal and hemiacetal peroxides, ketone peroxides and their Halogenated, sulphonated nitrated or nitrosated derivatives, excluding Peroxide	29 09 60 90
***	New HS Code	5%	2-(N,N-Dimethylamino) ethanethiol	29 30 10 00
29 31 20 00	Description amendment	5%	Tributyltin compounds	29 31 20 00
29 31 31 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Dimethyl methylphosphonate	29 31 41 00
29 31 32 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Dimethyl propylphosphonate	29 31 42 00
29 31 33 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Diethyl ethylphosphonate	29 31 43 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Methylphosphonic acid	29 31 44 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Salt of methylphosphonic acid and (aminoiminomethyl)urea (1 : 1)	29 31 45 00
***	New HS Code	5%	2,4,6-Tripropyl-1,3,5,2,4,6-trioxatriphosphinane 2,4,6	29 31 46 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	(5-Ethyl-2-methyl-2-oxido-1,3,2-dioxaphosphinan-5-yl) methyl methyl methylphosphonate	29 31 47 00
***	New HS Code	5%	3,9-Dimethyl-2,4,8,10-tetraoxa- 3,9-diphosphaspiro[5.5] undecane 3,9-dioxide	29 31 48 00
29 31 39 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Non-halogenated organo-phosphorous derivatives, containing a phosphorus atom linked by one group of methyl, ethyl, n -propyl or isopropyl , but without other carbon atoms	29 31 49 10
29 31 39 30	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Methylphosphonic acid, polyglycol ester	29 31 49 30
29 31 39 40	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Methylphosphonic acid,(5- methyl-2-methyl--1,3,2- dioxaphosphinan-5-yl)methyl, methyl ester	29 31 49 40
29 31 39 71	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	O-alkyl(C10, including cyclo alkyl) N.N-dialkyl(methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl)phosphoramidocyanide	29 31 49 71
29 31 39 72	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	{O-2-(di-alkyl(methyl, ethyl,n-propyl or isopropyl) amino) ethyl} hydrogen alkyl( (methyl, ethyl, n -propyl or isopropyl) phosphonites and esters thereof O-alkyl ( including cycloalkyl) and its alkyl or proton salts	29 31 49 72
29 31 39 73	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	O-ethyl N,N-Dimethyl phosphoramidocyanides	29 31 49 73
29 31 39 74	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	O-ethyl O -{ 2 - (di- isopropylamino) ethyl} methylphosphonite	29 31 49 74
29 31 39 79	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other organo-phosphoro- nitrogen compounds.	29 31 49 79
29 31 39 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other Non-halogenated organo-phosphorous derivatives.	29 31 49 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Methylphosphonic dichloride	29 31 51 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Propylphosphonic dichloride	29 31 52 00
***	New HS Code	5%	O-(3-chloropropyl) O-[4-nitro-3-(trifluoromethyl)phenyl] methylphosphonothionate	29 31 53 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Trichlorfon (ISO)	29 31 54 00
29 31 39 51	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	O-alkyl(C10, including cyclo alkyl) alkyl(methyl, ethyl, n- propyl or isopropyl)phosphonofluoride	29 31 59 11
29 31 39 52	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Alkyl(methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) phosphonodifluoride	29 31 59 12
29 31 39 53	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Sarine : O-isopropylmethyl phosphonodifluoride	29 31 59 13
29 31 39 54	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Soman : O-binakolic methyl phosphonofluoride	29 31 59 14
29 31 39 55	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Difluoride methylphosphonyl	29 31 59 15
29 31 39 56	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Difluoride ethylphosphonyl	29 31 59 16
29 31 39 59	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other organo-phosphoro-fluoro compounds.	29 31 59 19

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
29 31 39 61	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	O-1 isopropylmethyl phosphonochloridite	29 31 59 21
29 31 39 62	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	O-1 Binakoliclmethyl phosphonochloridite	29 31 59 22
29 31 39 63	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Dichloride methylphosphonylmethyl phosphonate dimethyl	29 31 59 23
29 31 39 64	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Dichloridemethylphosphonyl	29 31 59 24
29 31 39 69	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other organo-phosphoro-chloro compounds.	29 31 59 29
29 31 34 00	Delete	5%	Sodium 3- (trihydroxysilyl)propyl methylphosphonate	***
29 31 35 00	Delete	5%	2,4,6-Tripropyl-1,3,5,2,4,6-trioxatriphosphinane 2,4,6- trioxide	***
29 31 36 00	Delete	5%	(5-Ethyl-2-methyl-2-oxido- 1,3,2-dioxaphosphinan-5- yl)methyl methyl methylphosphonate	***
29 31 37 00	Delete	5%	Bis[(5-ethyl-2-methyl-2- oxido-1,3,2-dioxaphosphinan-5- yl)methyl] methylphosphonate	***
29 31 38 00	Delete	5%	Salt of methylphosphonic acid and (aminoiminomethyl)urea (1 : 1)	***
29 31 39 20	Delete	5%	methylphosphonic acid	***
***	New HS Code	5%	Carbofuran (ISO)	29 32 96 00
29 33 33 00	Description amendment	5%	Alfentanil (INN), anileridine (INN), bezitramide (INN), bromazepam (INN), carfentanil (INN), difenoxin (INN), diphenoxylate (INN), dipipanone (INN), fentanyl (INN), ketobemidone (INN), methylphenidate (INN), pentazocine (INN), pethidine (INN), pethidine (INN) intermediate A, phencyclidine (INN) (PCP), phenoperidine (INN), pipradrol (INN), piritramide (INN), propiram (INN), remifentanil (INN) and trimeperidine (INN); salts thereof	29 33 33 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other fentanyls and their derivatives	29 33 34 00
***	New HS Code	5%	3-Quinuclidinol	29 33 35 00
***	New HS Code	5%	4-Anilino-N- phenethylpiperidine (ANPP)	29 33 36 00
***	New HS Code	5%	N-Phenethyl-4-piperidone (NPP)	29 33 37 00
29 33 39 20	Delete	5%	Quinoclidinyl-3-or L	***
***	New HS Code	5%	Other fentanyls and their derivatives	29 34 92 00
29 36 24 00	Description amendment	0%	D- or DL-Pantothenic acid (Vitamin B5) and its derivatives, unmixed.	29 36 24 00
29 39 49 00	Description amendment	0%	Other Alkaloids of ephedra and their derivatives; salts thereof	29 39 49 00
29 39 71 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	PROHIBITED	Cocaine	29 39 72 10
29 39 71 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Levometamfetamine, metamfetamine (INN), metamfetamine racemate and their salts	29 39 45 00
		Special Goods(0%)	Ecgonine	29 39 72 20

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
		0%	Other esters and other derivatives thereof, of vegetable origin.	29 39 72 90
30 02 19 00	Delete	0%	other	-
30 02 20 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Vaccines for human medicine	30 02 41 00
30 02 30 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Vaccines for veterinary medicine	30 02 42 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Toxins, cultures of micro- organisms (excluding yeasts) and similar products, excluding vaccines for human and veterinary.	30 02 49 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Cell therapy products	30 02 51 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Other Cell cultures, whether or not modified, excluding Cell therapy products.	30 02 59 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Placebos	30 06 93 10
***	New HS Code	0%	Blinded (or double- blinded) clinical trial kits for a recognized clinical trial, put up in measured doses	30 06 93 20
***	New HS Code	5%	-- Carotenoid coloring matters and preparations based thereon".	32 04 18 00
34 02 11 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Linear alkylbenzene sulphonic acids and their salts, whether or not put up for retail sale.	34 02 31 00
		5%	Other Anionic organic surface-active agents, whether or not put up for retail sale, excluding Linear alkylbenzene sulphonic acids and their salts.	34 02 39 00
34 02 12 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Cationic organic surface- active agents, whether or not put up for retail sale.	34 02 41 00
34 02 13 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Non-ionic organic surface- active agents, whether or not put up for retail sale.	34 02 42 00
34 02 19 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other organic surface- active agents, whether or not put up for retail sale.	34 02 49 00
34 02 20 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Organic surface-active agents, put up for retail sale, such as Clorox.	34 02 50 10
34 02 20 21	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Washing preparations, dry powdered (For example, Tide . etc.), put up for retail sale.	34 02 50 21
34 02 20 22	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Washing preparations, liquid, put up for retail sale.	34 02 50 22
34 02 20 29	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other washing preparations (excluding dry powdered (For example, Tide . etc.) & liquid), put up for retail sale.	34 02 50 29
36 03 00 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Safety fuses	36 03 10 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Detonating cords	36 03 20 00
36 03 00 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Percussion caps	36 03 30 00
		5%	Detonating caps	36 03 40 00
		5%	Igniters	36 03 50 00
		5%	Electric detonators	36 03 60 00
38 08 91 11	Description amendment	5%	Insecticides containing Aluminum Phosphide	38 08 91 11

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
38 16 00 00	Description amendment	5%	Refractory cements, mortars, concretes and similar compositions, including dolomite ramming mix, other than products of heading 38.01.	38 16 00 00
30 02 11 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Diagnostic or laboratory reagents for malaria.	38 22 11 00
30 06 20 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Diagnostic or laboratory reagents for blood- grouping .	38 22 13 00
38 22 00 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Diagnostic or laboratory reagents for Zika and other diseases transmitted by mosquitoes of the genus Aedes .	38 22 12 00
		0%	Other diagnostic or laboratory reagents on a backing, prepared diagnostic or laboratory reagents whether or not on a backing, whether or not put up in the form of kits.	38 22 19 00
		0%	Other, certified reference materials.	38 22 90 00
-	New HS Code	5%	Containing short-chain chlorinated paraffin	38 24 89 00
-	New HS Code	5%	Polyglycol esters of methylphosphonic acid	38 24 92 00
38 24 71 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Mixtures containing halogenated derivatives of methane, ethane or propane, containing chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs), whether or not containing hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs), perfluorocarbons (PFCs) or hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs).	38 27 11 00
38 24 73 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Mixtures containing halogenated derivatives of methane, containing hydrobromofluorocarbons (HBFCs).	38 27 12 00
38 24 75 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Mixtures containing halogenated derivatives of methane, containing carbon tetrachloride.	38 27 13 00
38 24 76 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Mixtures containing halogenated derivatives of methane, containing 1,1,1- trichloroethane (methyl chloroform).	38 27 14 00
38 24 72 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Mixtures containing halogenated derivatives of methane, containing bromochlorodifluoromethane (Halon-1211), bromotrifluoromethane (Halon-1301) or dibromotetrafluoroethanes (Halon-2402)	38 27 20 00
38 24 78 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Containing substances of subheadings 2903.41 to 2903.48	38 27 31 00
	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other, containing substances of subheadings 2903.71 to 2903.75	38 27 32 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other Containing hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs), whether or not containing perfluorocarbons (PFCs) or hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs), but not containing chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) excluding Containing substances of subheadings 2903.41 to 2903.48 & containing substances of subheadings 2903.71 to 2903.75	38 27 39 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Containing methyl bromide (bromomethane) or bromochloromethane	38 27 40 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Containing trifluoromethane (HFC-23)	38 27 51 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Containing trifluoromethane (HFC-23) or perfluorocarbons (PFCs) but not containing chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) or hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs) excluding Containing trifluoromethane (HFC-23)	38 27 59 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Containing 15 % or more by mass of 1,1,1- trifluoroethane (HFC-143a)	38 27 61 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other, not included in the subheading above, containing 55 % or more by mass of pentafluoroethane (HFC-125) but not containing unsaturated fluorinated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons (HFOs)	38 27 62 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other, not included in the subheadings above, containing 40 % or more by mass of pentafluoroethane (HFC- 125)	38 27 63 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other, not included in the subheadings above, containing 30 % or more by mass of 1,1,1,2- tetrafluoroethane (HFC- 134a) but not containing unsaturated fluorinated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons (HFOs)	38 27 64 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other, not included in the subheadings above, containing 20 % or more by mass of difluoromethane (HFC-32) and 20 % or more by mass of pentafluoroethane (HFC- 125)	38 27 65 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other, not included in the subheadings above, containing substances of subheadings 2903.41 to 2903.48	38 27 68 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Containing other hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs) but not containing chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) or hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs) not included in the subheadings above.	38 27 69 00



Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Mixtures containing halogenated derivatives of methane, ethane or propane, not elsewhere specified or included in the subheadings above.	38 27 90 00
38 24 79 00	Delete	5%	-- Other	
39 07 20 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Bis(polyoxyethylene) methylphosphonate	39 07 21 00
	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other polyethers.	39 07 29 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Poly(1,3-phenylene methylphosphonate)	39 11 20 00
40 15 11 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Gloves, mittens & mitts, of vulcanized rubber other than hard rubber, of a kind used for medical, surgical, dental or veterinary purposes	40 15 12 00
44 01 31 00	Description amendment	5%	Sawdust and wood waste and scrap, whether or not agglomerated in pellets forms.	44 01 31 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Sawdust and wood waste and scrap, whether or not agglomerated in briquettes forms.	44 01 32 00
44 01 39 00	Description amendment	5%	Other Sawdust and wood waste and scrap, whether or not agglomerated in logs or similar forms excluding those of pellets briquettes forms.	44 01 39 00
44 01 40 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Sawdust, not agglomerated.	44 01 41 00
		5%	Wood waste and scrap, not agglomerated.	44 01 49 00
44 02 10 00	Description amendment	0%	Wood charcoal, of bamboo, whether or not agglomerated.	44 02 10 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Wood charcoal, of shell or nut, whether or not agglomerated.	44 02 20 00
44 02 90 00	Description amendment	0%	Other wood charcoal, whether or not agglomerated, other than of bamboo, shell or nut.	44 02 90 00
44 03 21 10	Description amendment	5%	Telegraph, telephone or electrical power transmission poles Of pine (Pinus spp.), of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more.	44 03 21 10
44 03 21 90	Description amendment	5%	Other Of pine (Pinus spp.), of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more.	44 03 21 90
44 03 23 10	Description amendment	5%	Telegraph, telephone or electrical power transmission poles, of fir (Abies spp.) and spruce (Picea spp.), of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more.	44 03 23 10
44 03 23 90	Description amendment	5%	Other of fir (Abies spp.) and spruce (Picea spp.), of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more, excluding Telegraph, telephone or electrical power transmission poles	44 03 23 90

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
44 03 25 10	Description amendment	5%	Other telegraph, telephone or electrical power transmission poles, of coniferous, of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more.	44 03 25 10
44 03 25 90	Description amendment	5%	Other of coniferous, of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more, excluding Telegraph, telephone or electrical power transmission poles.	44 03 25 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Teak of tropical wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared.	44 03 42 00
44 03 93 00	Description amendment	5%	wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood or roughly squared, Treated with paint, stains, creosote or other preservatives Of BEECH (Fagus spp.), of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more.	44 03 93 00
44 03 95 00	Description amendment	5%	wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood or roughly squared, Treated with paint, stains, creosote or other preservatives of BIRCH (Betula spp.), of which the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more.	44 03 95 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Wood sawn or chipped lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or not planed, sanded or end-jointed, of a thickness exceeding 6 mm of S-P-F (spruce (Picea spp.), pine (Pinus spp.) and fir (Abies spp.))	44 07 13 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Wood sawn or chipped lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or not planed, sanded or end-jointed, of a thickness exceeding 6 mm of Hem-fir (Western hemlock (Tsuga heterophylla) and fir (Abies spp.))	44 07 14 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Teak of tropical wood sawn or chipped lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or not planed, sanded or end-jointed, of a thickness exceeding 6 mm.	44 07 23 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Laminated veneered lumber (LVL) with at least one outer ply of tropical wood.	44 12 41 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other laminated veneered lumber (LVL) , with at least one outer ply of non- coniferous wood.	44 12 42 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other laminated veneered lumber (LVL) , with both outer plies of coniferous wood.	44 12 49 00
44 12 94 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Blockboard, laminboard and battenboard with at least one outer ply of tropical wood.	44 12 51 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
		5%	Other blockboard, laminboard and battenboard, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood.	44 12 52 00
		5%	Other blockboard, laminboard and battenboard, with both outer plies of coniferous wood.	44 12 59 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Plywood, veneered panels and similar laminated wood with at least one outer ply of tropical wood excluding subheading above.	44 12 91 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other plywood, veneered panels and similar laminated wood, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood excluding subheading above.	44 12 92 00
44 12 99 00	Description amendment	5%	Other plywood, veneered panels and similar laminated wood, with both outer plies of coniferous wood	44 12 99 00
44 14 00 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Wooden frames for paintings, photographs, mirrors or similar objects of tropical	44 14 10 00
		5%	Other wooden frames for paintings, photographs, mirrors or similar objects.	44 14 90 00
44 18 10 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Windows, French-windows and their frames of tropical wood	44 18 11 00
		5%	Other windows, French- windows and their frames	44 18 19 00
44 18 20 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Doors and their frames and thresholds of tropical wood	44 18 21 00
		5%	Other doors and their frames and thresholds	44 18 29 00
44 18 60 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Posts and beams other than products of subheadings 4418.81 to 4418.89	44 18 30 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Glue-laminated timber (glulam) of engineered structural timber products	44 18 81 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Cross-laminated timber (CLT or X-lam) of engineered structural timber products	44 18 82 00
***	New HS Code	5%	I beams of engineered structural timber products	44 18 83 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other engineered structural timber products	44 18 89 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Cellular wood panels	44 18 92 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Tableware and kitchenware of tropical wood	44 19 20 00
44 20 10 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Statuettes and other ornaments of tropical wood	44 20 11 00
		5%	Other statuettes and other ornaments	44 20 19 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Coffins of wood	44 21 20 00
49 05 10 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	0%	Globes	49 05 90 10
49 05 91 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	0%	Maps and hydrographic or similar charts of all kinds including atlases, wall maps, topographical plans and globes, printed in book form	49 05 20 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
49 05 99 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	0%	Other maps and hydrographic or similar charts of all kinds including atlases, wall maps, topographical plans and globes, excluding printed in book form	49 05 90 90
55 01 10 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Filament tow of nylon or other polyamides, of aramids	55 01 11 00
	New subheading	5%	Other Filament tow of nylon or other polyamides, excluding of aramids	55 01 19 00
57 03 20 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Turf, of nylon or other polyamides	57 03 21 00
		5%	Other carpets & other textile floor coverings, tufted, of nylon or other polyamides, whether or not made up, excluding turf	57 03 29 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Turf, of other man-made textile materials	57 03 31 00
57 03 30 10	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Carpets, rugs & moquette, of man made textile materials	57 03 39 10
57 03 30 20	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Carpets & rugs, of pile construction, of man made textile materials	57 03 39 20
57 03 30 30	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Prayers rug, of man made textile materials	57 03 39 30
57 03 30 90	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Other textile floor coverings, of man made textile materials	57 03 39 90
58 02 11 00 58 02 19 00	Delete and substitute new subheading	5%	Terry towelling and similar woven terry fabrics. of cotton	58 02 10 00
59 11 40 00	Description amendment	5%	Filtering or straining cloth of a kind used in oil presses or the like, including that of human hair	59 11 40 00
59 11 90 00	Description amendment	5%	Other textile products and articles, for technical uses, specified in Note 8 to this chapter	59 11 90 00
61 16 10 00	Description amendment	5%	Gloves, mittens & mitts, knitted or crocheted, impregnated, coated, or covered or laminated with plastics or rubber.	61 16 10 00
62 01 11 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Men`s or boys` cloaks or frocks of wool or fine animal hair, not knitted or crocheted.	62 01 20 10
62 01 11 90 62 01 91 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Men`s or boys` overcoats, car- coats, capes, anoraks (including ski-jackets), wind-cheaters, wind- jackets and similar articles of wool or fine animal hair, not knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 62.03.	62 01 20 90
62 01 12 00 62 01 92 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Men`s or boys` overcoats, car- coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski-jackets), wind- cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles of cotton not knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 62.03.	62 01 30 00
62 01 13 00 62 01 93 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Men`s or boys` overcoats, car- coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski-jackets), wind- cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles of man-made fibers not knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 62.03.	62 01 40 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
62 01 19 00 62 01 99 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Men's or boys' overcoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski-jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles of other textile materials not knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 62.03.	62 01 90 00
62 02 11 00 62 02 91 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Women's or girls' overcoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles of wool or fine animal hair not knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 62.04.	62 02 20 00
62 02 12 00 62 02 92 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Women's or girls' overcoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles of cotton not knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 62.04.	62 02 30 00
62 02 13 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Women's or girls' cloaks of synthetic or man-made fibers, not knitted or crocheted.	62 02 40 10
62 02 13 90 62 02 93 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Women's or girls' overcoats, car-coats, capes, anoraks (including ski jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles of man-made fibers not knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 62.04.	62 02 40 90
62 02 19 11	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Women's or girls' cloaks of natural silk, not knitted or crocheted.	62 02 90 11
62 02 19 19	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other of natural silk excluding (women's cloaks) not knitted or crocheted.	62 02 90 19
62 02 19 90 62 02 99 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other Women's or girls' overcoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles of other textile materials 'not knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 62.04.	62 02 90 90
62 10 20 00	Description amendment	5%	Men's or boys' overcoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski-jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles made up of fabrics of headings 59.03, 59.06	62 10 20 00
62 10 30 00	Description amendment	5%	Women's or girls' overcoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, made up of fabrics of headings 59.03, 59.06	62 10 30 00
63 06 22 00	Description amendment	5%	Tents (including temporary canopies and similar articles) of	63 06 22 00
63 06 29 00	Description amendment	5%	Tents (including temporary canopies and similar articles) of other textile materials	63 06 29 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
63 06 90 00	Description amendment	5%	Other camping goods (other than Tarpaulins, awnings sunblind and tents (including temporary canopies and similar	63 06 90 00
68 02 10 00	Description amendment	5%	Tiles, cubes & similar articles of natural stone, the largest face surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side of which is less than 7cm; artificially colored granules,	68 02 10 00
68 12 92 00	Delete	5%	-- Paper, millboard and felt	***
68 12 93 00	Delete	5%	-- Compressed asbestos fiber jointing, in sheets or rolls	***
68 15 10 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Filter tubes and discs of carbon fibers for non-electrical uses.	68 15 13 10
		5%	Filter tubes and discs of graphite or other carbon for non-	68 15 19 10
68 15 10 20	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Axial ingots of carbon fibers for non-electrical uses.	68 15 13 20
		5%	Axial ingots of graphite or other carbon for non-electrical uses.	68 15 19 20
68 15 10 30	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Worked bricks and tiles of carbon fibers for non-electrical uses.	68 15 13 30
		5%	Worked bricks and tiles of graphite or other carbon for non-	68 15 19 30
68 15 10 40	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Moulds for the manufacture of articles of delicate design (e.g., coins, medals, etc.) of carbon fibers for non-electrical uses.	68 15 13 40
		5%	Moulds for the manufacture of articles of delicate design (e.g., coins, medals, etc.) of graphite or other carbon for non-electrical	68 15 19 40
68 15 10 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other articles of carbon fibers for non-electrical uses excluding ( Filter tubes and discs, Axial ingots, Worked bricks and tiles, Moulds for the manufacture of articles of delicate design (e.g., coins, medals, etc.) )	68 15 13 90
		5%	Other articles of graphite or other carbon for non-electrical uses excluding ( Filter tubes and discs, Axial ingots, Worked bricks and tiles, Moulds for the manufacture of articles of delicate design (e.g., coins, medals, etc.) )	68 15 19 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Carbon fibers	68 15 11 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Fabrics of carbon fibers	68 15 12 00
	Description amendment	5%	Non-fire treated bricks of dolomite agglomerated with tar including in the form of dolime	68 15 91 10
	Description amendment	5%	Bricks and other forms of magnesite or magnesia in the form of periclase or chrome- magnesite, not fire-treated	68 15 91 20

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
	Description amendment	5%	Articles of stone or of other mineral substances (excluding of graphite or other carbon, & articles of peat) containing magnesite magnesia in the form of periclase, dolomite including	68 15 91 90
69 03 10 00	Description amendment	5%	Other refractory ceramic goods (for example, retorts, crucibles, muffles, nozzles, plugs, supports, cupels, tubes, pipes, sheaths, rods and slide gates), other than those of siliceous fossil meals or similar siliceous earths	69 03 10 00
69 03 20 00	Description amendment	5%	Other Refractory ceramic goods (for example, retorts, crucibles, muffles, nozzles, plugs, supports, cupels, tubes, pipes, sheaths , rods and slide gates), other than those of siliceous fossil meals or similar siliceous earths containing by weight more than 50 % of alumina (Al <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> ) or a mixture or comund of alumina and of silica (SiO <sub>2</sub> ).	69 03 20 00
69 03 90 00	Description amendment	5%	Other Refractory ceramic goods (for example, retorts, crucibles, muffles, nozzles, plugs, supports, cupels, tubes, pipes, sheaths, rods and slide gates), other than those of siliceous fossil meals or of similar siliceous earths.	69 03 90 00
70 01 00 00	Description amendment	5%	Cullet and other waste and scrap of glass, excluding glass from cathode-ray tubes or other activated glass of heading 85.49;	70 01 00 00
70 11 90 00	Description amendment	5%	Glass envelopes (including bulbs & tubes), open, & glass parts thereof, without fittings, for electric lamps and light sources or the like, other than those for cathode-ray tubes or electric.	70 11 90 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other yarn, silvers, of glass fibers (including glass wool).	70 19 13 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Mechanically bonded mats , of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 14 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Chemically bonded mats, of glass fibers (including glass wool).	70 19 15 00
70 19 19 00	Description amendment	5%	Other than, Slivers, rovings and chopped strands and mats of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 19 00
70 19 31 00	Delete	5%	- - Mats	***
70 19 32 00	Delete	5%	- - Thin sheets (voiles)	***
70 19 39 00	Delete	5%	- - Other	***
70 19 40 00	Delete	5%	- Woven fabrics of rovings	***
70 19 51 00	Delete	5%	- - Of a width not exceeding 30 cm	***
70 19 52 00	Delete	5%	- - Of a width exceeding 30 cm, plain weave, weighing less than 250 g/m <sup>2</sup> , of filaments measuring per single yarn not more than 136 tex	***
70 19 59 00	Delete	5%	- - Other	***

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	Closed woven fabrics of rovings, mechanically bonded of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 61 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other closed fabrics of rovings, mechanically bonded of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 62 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Closed woven fabrics, plain weave, of yarns, not coated or laminated, mechanically bonded of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 63 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Closed woven fabrics, plain weave, of yarns, coated or laminated, mechanically bonded of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 64 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Open woven fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 cm, mechanically bonded of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 65 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Open woven fabrics of a width exceeding 30 cm, mechanically bonded of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 66 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other than, mechanically bonded of glass fibers (including glass wool), excluding (Closed woven fabrics of rovings, Other closed fabrics of rovings, Closed woven fabrics, plain weave, Closed woven fabrics, plain weave, Open woven fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 cm, Open woven	70 19 69 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Veils (thin sheets), Chemically bonded of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 71 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other closed fabrics, Chemically bonded of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 72 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other open fabrics, Chemically bonded of glass fibers (including glass wool)	70 19 73 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Glass wool and articles of glass wool of glass fibers	70 19 80 00
71 04 20 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Diamonds synthetic or reconstructed, unworked or simply sawn or roughly shaped, not worked or graded but not strung, mounted or set	71 04 21 00
		5%	Other synthetic or reconstructed, unworked or simply sawn or roughly shaped, not worked or graded but not strung, mounted or set,	71 04 29 00
71 04 90 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other synthetic or reconstructed diamonds, worked or graded but not strung, mounted or set; not graded, synthetic or reconstructed diamonds temporarily strung for convenience of transport.	71 04 91 00



Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
		5%	Other precious or semi-precious stones, worked or graded but not strung, mounted or set; precious or semi-precious stones temporarily strung for convenience of transport.	71 04 99 00
72 14 10 30	Description amendment	5%	Forged bars & rods of iron or non-alloy steel, of circular cross-section measuring less than 10mm in diameter not further worked than forged, hot-rolled, hot-drawn or hot-extruded, but including those twisted after rolling.	72 14 10 30
72 14 10 40	Description amendment	5%	Forged bars & rods of iron or non-alloy steel, of circular cross-section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter not further worked than forged, hot-rolled, hot-drawn or hot-extruded, but including those twisted after rolling.	72 14 10 40
72 14 20 30	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods of iron or non-alloy steel, Containing indentations, ribs, grooves or other deformations produced during the rolling process or twisted after rolling, of circular cross-section measuring less than 10mm in diameter.	72 14 20 30
72 14 20 40	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods of iron or non-alloy steel, Containing indentations, ribs, grooves or other deformations produced during the rolling process or twisted after rolling, of circular cross-section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter.	72 14 20 40
72 14 30 30	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods of iron or non-alloy steel of circular cross-section measuring less than 10mm in diameter of free-cutting steel not further worked than forged, hot-rolled, hot-drawn or hot-extruded, but including those twisted after rolling.	72 14 30 30
72 14 30 40	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods of iron or non-alloy steel of circular cross-section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter of free-cutting steel, not further worked than forged, hot-rolled, hot-drawn or hot-extruded, but including those twisted after rolling.	72 14 30 40
72 15 10 30	Description amendment	5%	Bars and rods of iron or non-alloy steel, of circular cross-section measuring less than 10mm in diameter, of free-cutting steel, not further worked than cold-formed or cold-finished.	72 15 10 30
72 15 10 40	Description amendment	5%	alloy steel, of circular cross-section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter, of free-cutting steel, not further worked than cold-formed or cold-finished.	72 15 10 40

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
72 15 50 30	Description amendment	5%	Bars and rods of iron or non- alloy steel, of circular cross- section measuring less than 10mm in diameter, excluding of free-cutting steel, not further than cold-formed or cold-finished.	72 15 50 30
72 15 50 40	Description amendment	5%	Bars and rods of iron or non- alloy steel, of circular cross- section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter, excluding of free- cutting steel, not further worked than cold-formed or cold-finished.	72 15 50 40
72 15 90 30	Description amendment	5%	Bars and rods of iron or non- alloy steel, of circular cross- section measuring less than 10mm in diameter, of free- cutting steel, further worked than cold-formed or cold-finished.	72 15 90 30
72 15 90 40	Description amendment	5%	Bars and rods of iron or non- alloy steel, of circular cross- section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter, of free-cutting steel further worked than cold-formed or cold-finished.	72 15 90 40
72 28 10 10	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods, of other alloy steel, of high speed steel, of circular cross-section measuring less than 10mm in diameter.	72 28 10 10
72 28 10 20	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods, of other alloy steel, of high speed steel, of circular cross-section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter	72 28 10 20
72 28 20 10	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods, of other alloy steel, of silico-manganese steel, of circular cross-section measuring less than 10mm in diameter.	72 28 20 10
72 28 20 20	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods, of other alloy steel, of silico-manganese steel, of circular cross-section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter.	72 28 20 20
72 28 30 10	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods, of other alloy steel, not further worked than hot- rolled, hot-drawn or extruded, of circular cross-section measuring less than 10mm in diameter.	72 28 30 10
72 28 30 20	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods, of other alloy steel, not further worked than hot- rolled, hot-drawn or extruded, of circular cross-section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter.	72 28 30 20
72 28 40 10	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods, of any other alloy steel, not further worked than forged, of circular cross-section measuring less than 10mm in diameter.	72 28 40 10
72 28 40 20	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods, of any other alloy steel not further worked than forged, of circular cross-section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter.	72 28 40 20

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
72 28 50 10	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods of other alloy steel, not further worked than cold- formed or cold finished, of circular cross-section measuring less than 10mm in diameter.	72 28 50 10
72 28 50 20	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods of other alloy steel, not further worked than cold- formed or cold finished, of circular cross-section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter.	72 28 50 20
72 28 60 10	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods of other alloy steel, of circular cross-section measuring less than 10mm in diameter.	72 28 60 10
72 28 60 20	Description amendment	5%	Bars & rods of other alloy steel, of circular cross-section measuring 10-32 mm in diameter.	72 28 60 20
74 19 10 00	Delete	5%	- Chain and parts thereof	***
74 19 91 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Radiator plates of copper, cast, moulded, stamped or forged, but not further worked.	74 19 20 10
74 19 91 20	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Reservoirs, tanks, vats & similar containers for any material, of copper, of any capacity, over 300 L whether or not lined or heat- insulated but not fitted with mechanical or thermal equipment, Cast, molded, stamped or forged, but not further worked.	74 19 20 20
74 19 91 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other articles of copper, cast, molded, stamped or forged, but not further worked.	74 19 20 90
74 19 99 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Radiator plates of copper, n.e.s.	74 19 80 10
74 19 99 20	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Reservoirs, tanks, vats & similar containers for any material, of copper, of any capacity, over 300 L whether or not lined or heat- insulated but not fitted with mechanical or thermal equipment.	74 19 80 20
74 19 99 30	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Containers for compressed or liquefied gas	74 19 80 30
74 19 99 40	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Eletroplating anodes of Copper or Copper alloys	74 19 80 40
74 19 99 50	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Articles of copper wires (traps, waste baskets, etc.).	74 19 80 50
74 19 99 60	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Non-mechanical air holes	74 19 80 60
74 19 99 70	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Venetian Blinds, of copper.	74 19 80 70
74 19 99 80	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Clips for water hoses, of copper.	74 19 80 80
74 19 99 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Articles of copper, n.e.s.	74 19 80 90
76 06 12 00		5%	Flattened or grained aluminum alloys plates and sheets of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but not exceeding 8 mm, rectangular (including square)	76 06 12 10

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
		5%	Flattened aluminum alloys coils and strips of a thickness of 0.2 mm or more but not exceeding 0.4 mm , rectangular (including	76 06 12 20
	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Aluminum alloys flattened or grained coils and strips of a thickness exceeding 0.4 mm but not exceeding 8 mm ,	76 06 12 30
		5%	Aluminum alloys chequered plates and sheets of a thickness of 1.0 mm or more but not exceeding 3.2 mm , rectangular (including square)	76 06 12 40
76 06 92 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other flattened aluminum alloys coils and strips of a thickness of 0.2 mm or more but not exceeding 8 mm, excluding rectangular (including square)	76 06 92 10
		5%	Other aluminum alloys plates and sheets of a thickness exceeding 0.2, excluding rectangular (including square)	76 06 92 20
81 03 90 00	Delete and substitute	5%	Crucibles of tantalum	81 03 91 00
		5%	Other of Tantalum and articles thereof	81 03 99 00
81 06 00 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Bismuth and articles thereof Containing more than 99.99 % , including waste and scrap.	81 06 10 00
		5%	Other of Bismuth and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.	81 06 90 00
81 07 30 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	waste and scrap of Cadmium.	81 12 61 00
81 07 20 00 81 07 90 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other of cadmium and articles thereof, excluding of Waste & scrap.	81 12 69 00
81 09 20 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Unwrought zirconium Containing less than 1 part hafnium to 500 parts zirconium by weight	81 09 21 00
		5%	Other of Unwrought zirconium and articles thereof; powders.	81 09 29 00
81 09 30 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Waste and scrap of zirconium Containing less than 1 part hafnium to 500 parts zirconium by weight	81 09 31 00
		5%	Other of Waste and scrap zirconium and articles thereof.	81 09 39 00
81 09 90 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other of Zirconium and articles thereof, Containing less than 1 part hafnium to 500 parts zirconium by weight	81 09 91 00
		5%	Other of Zirconium and articles thereof.	81 09 99 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Hafnium Unwrought; waste and scrap; powders	81 12 31 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of hafnium Unwrought; waste and scrap; powders	81 12 39 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Rhenium Unwrought; waste and scrap; powders	81 12 41 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of rhenium Unwrought; waste and scrap; powders	81 12 49 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	gas-tight biological safety cabinets, whether or not fitted	84 14 70 00
84 18 10 00	Description amendment	5%	Combined refrigerator-freezers, fitted with separate external doors or drawers, or	84 18 10 00
84 19 19 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Solar water heaters, non-electric	84 19 12 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of instantaneous or storage water heaters, non-electric	84 19 19 00
84 19 19 90	Delete	5%	Other	***
84 19 31 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other of dryers for agricultural products.	84 19 34 00
84 19 32 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other of dryers for wood, paper pulp, paper or paperboard.	84 19 35 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Lyophilisation apparatus, freeze drying units and spray dryers	84 19 33 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Catalytic converters or particulate filters, whether or not combined, for purifying or filtering exhaust gases from internal combustion engines.	84 21 32 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Industrial robots for handling, loading or unloading machinery	84 28 70 00
84 62 10 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Closed die forging machines	84 62 11 00
	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Hot forming machines for forging, die forging (including presses) and hot hammers excluding Closed die forging machines.	84 62 19 00
84 62 21 00	Delete	5%	Numerically controlled	***
***	New HS Code	5%	Numerically controlled panel benders	84 62 24 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Numerically controlled roll forming machines	84 62 25 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other numerically controlled bending, folding, straightening or flattening machines	84 62 26 00
84 62 29 00	Description amendment	5%	Bending, folding, straightening or flattening machines (including presses) for working metal, not numerically controlled or Profile	84 62 29 00
84 62 31 00	Delete	5%	Numerically controlled	***
***	New HS Code	5%	Slitting lines and cut-to-length lines	84 62 32 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Numerically controlled shearing machines	84 62 33 00
84 62 39 00	Description amendment	5%	Shearing machines (including presses), other than combined punching & shearing machines for working metal, not Slitting lines and cut-to-length lines, Numerically controlled shearing	84 62 39 00
84 62 41 00	Delete	5%	Punching or notching machines (including presses), including combined punching & shearing machines for working metal, numerically controlled.	***

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	Punching or notching machines (including presses), including combined punching & shearing machines for working metal, numerically controlled.	84 62 42 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Machines for working tube, pipe, hollow section and bar (excluding presses), Numerically controlled.	84 62 51 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of machines for working tube, pipe, hollow section and bar (excluding presses), excluding Numerically controlled.	84 62 59 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Mechanical presses of Cold metal working presses	84 62 62 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Servo-presses of Cold metal working presses	84 62 63 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of Cold metal working presses excluding Numerically controlled excluding, hydraulic presses, mechanical presses and	84 62 69 00
84 62 91 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Hydraulic presses	84 62 61 00
84 62 99 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other of machine-tools for working metal and presses for working metal or metal carbides, other than those mentioned in heading 84.62	84 62 90 00
84 79 20 00	Description amendment	5%	Machinery for the extraction or preparation of animal or fixed vegetable or microbial fats or oils	84 79 20 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Cold isostatic presses	84 79 83 00
84 82 40 00	Description amendment	5%	Needle roller bearings, including cage and needle roller assemblies	84 82 40 00
84 82 50 00	Description amendment	5%	Other cylindrical roller bearings, including cage and roller	84 82 50 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Machines for additive manufacturing by metal deposit	84 85 10 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Machines for additive manufacturing by plastics or rubber deposit	84 85 20 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Machines for additive manufacturing by plaster, cement, ceramics or glass deposit	84 85 30 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Machines for additive manufacturing excluding Machines by metal deposit, Machines by plastics or rubber deposit, Machines by plaster cement, ceramics or glass deposit	84 85 80 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Parts of machines for additive manufacturing.	84 85 90 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Spray apparatus for drilling, extracting or cleaning	84 86 20 70
***	New HS Code	5%	Photovoltaic DC generators of an output not exceeding 50 W	85 01 71 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Photovoltaic DC generators of an output exceeding 50 W	85 01 72 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Photovoltaic AC generators	85 01 80 00
85 07 40 00	Delete	5%	- Nickel-iron	***

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
		5%	Vacuum cleaners with self- contained electric motor for household use of a power not exceeding 1500 W and having a dust bag or other receptacle capacity exceeding 20 L, but not exceeding 50 L.	85 08 19 10
85 08 19 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Vacuum cleaners with self- contained electric motor for household use of a power exceeding 1500 W but not exceeding 3000W, and having a dust bag or other receptacle	85 08 19 20
		0%	Other vacuum cleaner with self- contained electric motor	85 08 19 90
85 14 10 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Resistance heated furnaces and ovens with hot isostatic presses	85 14 11 00
		0%	Other resistance heated furnaces and ovens	85 14 19 00
85 14 30 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Other electron beam furnaces	85 14 31 00
		0%	Other Plasma and vacuum arc furnaces	85 14 32 00
		0%	Other of furnaces and ovens	85 14 39 00
85 17 12 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Smartphones	85 17 13 00
		0%	Telephones for cellular networks (mobile )	85 17 14 10
		0%	Telephones for satellite networks (Thuraya and the like)	85 17 14 20
		0%	Other telephones for cellular networks or for other wireless	85 17 14 90
85 17 62 70	Description amendment	0%	Wireless telephones including wireless reception apparatus for vehicles, vessels, aircraft, trains etc, other than transmission or reception apparatus of heading 8843, 8525, 8527 or 8528.	85 17 62 70
85 17 70 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Aerials and aerial reflectors of all kinds; parts suitable for use therewith, for all Hs code under heading 85.17	85 17 71 00
		0%	Other parts for smartphones and other telephones sets, including telephones for cellular networks or for other wireless networks; other apparatus for the transmission or reception of voice, images or other data including apparatus for communication in a wired or wireless network (such as a local or wide area network), other than transmission or reception apparatus of heading 84.43, 85.25, 85.27 or 85.28.	85 17 79 00
85 19 50 00	Delete	0%	- Telephone answering machines Flat panel display modules,	***
***	New HS Code	5%	Flat panel display modules, whether or not incorporating touch-sensitive screens without drivers or control circuits of liquid crystals	85 24 11 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	Flat panel display modules, whether or not incorporating touch-sensitive screens without drivers or control circuits of organic light emitting diodes (OLED)	85 24 12 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other flat panel display modules, whether or not incorporating touch-sensitive screens without drivers or control circuits.	85 24 19 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other flat display moduels, whether or not incorporating touch-sensitive screens of liquid crystals	85 24 91 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other flat panel display modules, whether or not incorporating touch-sensitive screens of organic light-emitting diodes	85 24 92 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other flat panel display modules, whether or not incorporating touch-sensitive	85 24 99 00
***	New HS Code	0%	High-speed goods as specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter on Television cameras, digital cameras and video camera	85 25 81 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Other, radiation-hardened or radiation-tolerant goods as specified in Subheading Note 2 to this Chapter on Television cameras, digital cameras and video camera	85 25 82 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Other, night vision goods as specified in Subheading Note 3 to this Chapter on Television cameras, digital cameras and video camera	85 25 83 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Other on Television cameras, digital cameras and video camera	85 25 89 00
85 29 10 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Aerials and aerial reflectors of all kinds; parts suitable for use therewith	85 29 10 00
85 29 10 90	Delete and substitute New subheading			
85 39 50 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	light sources of light-emitting diode (LED) modules	85 39 51 00
		5%	light sources of light-emitting diode (LED) lamps	85 39 52 00
85 41 40 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Light-emitting diodes (LED) of photosensitive semiconductor devices.	85 41 41 00
		0%	Photovoltaic cells not assembled in modules or made up into	85 41 42 00
		0%	Photovoltaic cells assembled in modules or made up into panels of photosensitive semiconductor devices.	85 41 43 00
		0%	Other photosensitive semiconductor devices.	85 41 49 00
85 41 50 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Other semiconductor devices of semiconductor-based transducers	85 41 51 00



Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
		0%	Other semiconductor devices excluding Semiconductor-based transducers	85 41 59 00
85 43 70 31	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Electronic cigarettes	85 43 40 10
85 43 70 32	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Electronic water pipe “shisha”	85 43 40 20
85 43 70 33	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Electrically heated devices for cigarettes	85 43 40 30
85 43 70 39	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other similar personal electric vaporizing devices	85 43 40 90
85 48 90 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	electrical parts of machinery or apparatus, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter.	85 48 00 00
85 48 10 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Waste and scrap of lead-acid accumulators; spent lead-acid accumulators	85 49 11 00
		5%	Other waste and scrap and spent electric accumulators, containing lead, cadmium or mercury	85 49 12 00
		5%	Other waste and scrap and spent electric accumulators, sorted by chemical type and not containing lead, cadmium or mercury .	85 49 13 00
		5%	Other waste and scrap and spent electric accumulators, unsorted and not containing lead,	85 49 14 00
		5%	Other waste and scrap and spent electric accumulators n.e.s	85 49 19 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Electrical and electronic waste and scrap of a kind used principally for the recovery of precious metal which containing primary cells, primary batteries, electric accumulators, mercury- switches, glass from cathode-ray tubes or other activated glass, or electrical or electronic components containing lead or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)	85 49 21 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other electrical and electronic waste and scrap of a kind used principally for the recovery of precious metal n.e.s	85 49 29 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Electrical and electronic waste and scrap of a kind used principally for the recovery of precious metal which containing primary cells, primary batteries, electric accumulators, mercury- switches, glass from cathode-ray tubes or other activated glass, or electrical or electronic components containing cadmium, mercury, lead or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)	85 49 31 00
***	New HS Code	0%	Waste and scrap of integrated circuits	85 49 39 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other electrical and electronic assemblies and printed circuit	85 49 39 90

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of electrical and electronic waste and scrap which containing primary cells, primary batteries, electric accumulators, mercury-switches, glass from cathode-ray tubes or other activated glass, or electrical or electronic components containing cadmium, mercury, lead or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)	85 49 91 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of electrical and electronic waste and scrap n.e.s.	85 49 99 00
		5%	Road tractors for semi-trailers with only compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel)	87 01 21 00
87 01 20 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Road tractors for semi-trailers with both compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel) and electric motor as motors for propulsion	87 01 22 00
		5%	Road tractors for semi-trailers with both spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine and electric motor as motors for propulsion	87 01 23 00
		5%	Road tractors for semi-trailers with only electric motor for propulsion	87 01 24 00
		5%	Other of Road tractors for semi-trailers n.e.s	87 01 29 00
87 02 30 00	Description amendment	5%	Motor vehicles for the transport of ten or more persons, including the driver, with both spark- ignition internal combustion piston engine and electric motor as motors for propulsion.	87 02 30 00
87 03 21 80	Description amendment	5%	Vehicles specifically designed to be driven by crippled or paraplegic people, with only spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,000 cc.	87 03 21 80
87 03 22 80	Description amendment	5%	Vehicles specifically designed to be driven by crippled or paraplegic people, with only spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder capacity piston engine of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,000 cc but not 1,500 cc.	87 03 22 80
87 03 23 80	Description amendment	5%	Vehicles specifically designed to be driven by crippled or paraplegic people, with only spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder capacity piston engine of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,500 cc but not 3,000 cc.	87 03 23 80
87 03 24 70	Description amendment	5%	Vehicles specifically designed to be driven by crippled or paraplegic people, with only spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine.	87 03 24 70

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
87 03 40 00	Description amendment	5%	Motor cars & other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of 9 persons or less, with both spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine and electric motor as motors for propulsion, other than those capable of being charged by plugging to external source of electric power.	87 03 40 00
87 03 60 00	Description amendment	5%	Motor cars & other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of 9 persons or less, with both spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine and electric motor as motors for propulsion, capable of being charged by plugging to external source of electric power.	87 03 60 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with both compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel) and electric motor as motors for propulsion.	87 04 41 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with both compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel) and electric motor as motors for propulsion.	87 04 42 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with both compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel) and electric motor as motors for propulsion.	87 04 43 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with both spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine and electric motor as motors for propulsion.	87 04 51 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with both spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine and electric motor as motors for propulsion.	87 04 52 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with both spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine and electric motor as motors for propulsion.	87 04 60 00
***	New HS Code	5%	front windscreens (windshields), rear windows and other windows, framed which subheading Note 1 to this Chapter, for the motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05.	87 08 22 10

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	front windscreens (windshields), rear windows and other windows, whether or not framed, incorporating heating devices or other electrical or electronic devices which subheading Note 1 to this Chapter, for the motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05.	87 08 22 20
87 08 91 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Radiators for motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05.	87 08 91 10
		5%	Radiators parts for motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05.	87 08 91 20
87 08 92 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Exhaust silencers and pipes for motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05.	87 08 92 10
		5%	Exhaust silencers and pipes parts for motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05.	87 08 92 20
87 08 94 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Steering wheels, steering columns and steering boxes for motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05.	87 08 94 10
		5%	Steering wheels, steering columns and steering boxes parts for motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05.	87 08 94 20
87 11 10 00	Description amendment	5%	Motorcycles (including mopeds) & cycles fitted with an auxiliary motor, with or without side-cars, with internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 50 cc.	87 11 10 00
87 11 20 00	Description amendment	5%	Motorcycles (including mopeds) & cycles fitted with an auxiliary motor, with or without side-cars, with internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder capacity exceeding 50 cc but not exceeding 250 cc.	87 11 20 00
87 11 30 00	Description amendment	5%	Motorcycles (including mopeds) & cycles fitted with an auxiliary motor, with or without side-cars, with internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder capacity exceeding 250 cc but not exceeding 500 cc.	87 11 30 00
87 11 40 00	Description amendment	5%	Motorcycles (including mopeds) & cycles fitted with an auxiliary motor, with or without side-cars, with internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder capacity exceeding 500 cc but not exceeding 800 cc.	87 11 40 00
87 11 50 00	Description amendment	5%	Motorcycles (including mopeds) & cycles fitted with an auxiliary motor, with or without side-cars, with internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder capacity.	87 11 50 00
87 12 00 20	Description amendment	5%	Cycles for crippled and disabled persons.	87 12 00 20

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
88 03 10 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Propellers & rotors & parts thereof of aero planes & helicopters of heading 88.01, 88.02 or 88.06.	88 07 10 00
88 03 20 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Under carriages & parts thereof of balloons, dirigibles & aircraft of heading 88.01, 88.02 or 88.06.	88 07 20 00
88 03 30 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Parts of aero planes or helicopters other than propellers, rotors & under-carriages & parts thereof or unmanned aircraft of heading 88.01, 88.02 or 88.06.	88 07 30 00
88 03 90 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Parts of balloons, dirigibles, gliders & spacecraft 88.01, 88.02 or 88.06, n.e.s.	88 07 90 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Unmanned aircraft designed for the carriage of passengers	88 06 10 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft for remote-controlled flight only with maximum take-off weight not more than 250 g, Fitted with a camera.	88 06 21 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft for remote-controlled flight only with maximum take-off weight not more than 250 g, excluding those Fitted with a camera.	88 06 21 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft for remote-controlled flight only with maximum take-off weight more than 250 g but not more than 7kg, Fitted with a camera.	88 06 22 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft for remote-controlled flight only with maximum take-off weight more than 250 g but not more than 7 kg, excluding those Fitted with a camera.	88 06 22 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft for remote-controlled flight only with maximum take-off weight more than 7 kg but not more than 25kg, Fitted with a camera.	88 06 23 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft for remote-controlled flight only with maximum take-off weight more than 7 kg but not more than 25 kg, excluding those Fitted with a camera.	88 06 23 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft for remote-controlled flight only with maximum take-off weight more than 25 kg but not more than 150 kg, Fitted with a camera.	88 06 24 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft for remote-controlled flight only with maximum take-off weight more than 25 kg but not more than 150 kg, excluding those Fitted with a camera.	88 06 24 90

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft for remote-controlled flight only not included in the subheadings above, Fitted with a camera.	88 06 29 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft for remote-controlled flight only not included in the subheadings above, excluding those Fitted with a camera.	88 06 29 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft excluding designed for the carriage of passengers or for remote-controlled flight only, with maximum take-off weight not more than 250g , Fitted with a camera.	88 06 91 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft excluding designed for the carriage of passengers or for remote-controlled flight only, with maximum take-off weight not more than 250g excluding those Fitted with a camera.	88 06 91 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft excluding designed for the carriage of passengers or for remote-controlled flight only, with maximum take-off weight more than 250 g but not more than 7kg, Fitted with a camera.	88 06 92 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft excluding designed for the carriage of passengers or for remote-controlled flight only, with maximum take-off weight more than 250 g but not more than 7kg, excluding those Fitted with a camera.	88 06 92 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft excluding designed for the carriage of passengers or for remote-controlled flight only, with maximum take-off weight more than 7 kg but not more than 25kg, Fitted with a camera.	88 06 93 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft excluding designed for the carriage of passengers or for remote-controlled flight only, with maximum take-off weight more than 7 kg but not more than 25kg, excluding those Fitted with a camera.	88 06 93 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft excluding designed for the carriage of passengers or for remote-controlled flight only, with maximum take-off weight more than 25 kg but not more than 150kg, Fitted with a camera.	88 06 94 10

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft excluding designed for the carriage of passengers or for remote-controlled flight only, with maximum take-off weight more than 25 kg but not more than 150kg, excluding those Fitted with a camera.	88 06 94 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft excluding designed for the carriage of passengers or for remote-controlled flight only,, Fitted with a camera.	88 06 99 10
***	New HS Code	5%	Other Unmanned aircraft excluding designed for the carriage of passengers or for remote-controlled flight only, excluding those Fitted with a camera.	88 06 99 90
89 03 10 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Inflatable (including rigid hull inflatable) boats Fitted or designed to be fitted with a motor, unladen (net) weight (excluding the motor) not exceeding 100 kg.	89 03 11 00
		5%	Inflatable (including rigid hull inflatable) boats Not designed for use with a motor and unladen (net) weight not exceeding 100kg.	89 03 12 00
		5%	Other of Inflatable (including rigid hull inflatable) boats, excluding which mentioned.	89 03 19 00
89 03 91 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Sailboats, other than inflatable, with or without auxiliary motor of a length not exceeding 7.5 m.	89 03 21 00
		5%	Sailboats, other than inflatable, with or without auxiliary motor of a length exceeding 7.5 m but not exceeding 24 m.	89 03 22 00
		5%	Sailboats, other than inflatable, with or without auxiliary motor of a length exceeding 24 m.	89 03 23 00
89 03 92 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Motorboats, other than inflatable, not including outboard motorboats of a length not exceeding 7.5 m.	89 03 31 00
		5%	Motorboats, other than inflatable, not including outboard motorboats of a length exceeding 7.5 m but not exceeding 24 m.	89 03 32 00
		5%	Motorboats, other than inflatable, not including outboard motorboats of a length exceeding 24 m.	89 03 33 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other of yachts and other vessels for pleasure or sports; rowing boats and canoes a length not exceeding 7.5 m.	89 03 93 00
89 05 20 00	Description amendment	5%	Floating or submersible drilling or production platforms.	89 05 20 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
90 06 51 00	Delete	5%	- - With a through-the-lens viewfinder (single lens reflex (SLR)), for roll film of a width not exceeding 35 mm	***
90 06 52 00	Delete	5%	- - Other, for roll film of a width less than 35 mm	***
***	New HS Code	5%	Other cameras for roll film of a width of 35 mm.	90 06 53 00
90 27 80 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Other instruments and apparatus for blood test, analysis of secretions and urine, etc. designed for diagnostic purposes at laboratories	90 27 89 10
90 27 80 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	0%	Other of Instruments & apparatus for measuring excluding for blood test, analysis of secretions and urine, etc. designed for diagnostic purposes at laboratories, or mass spectrometers	90 27 89 90
***	New HS Code	0%	Other instruments and apparatus of mass spectrometers	90 27 81 00
90 30 82 00	Description amendment	0%	Other instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking semiconductor wafers or devices (including integrated circuits)	90 30 82 00
90 31 41 00	Description amendment	0%	Other optical instruments and appliances for inspecting semiconductor wafers or devices (including integrated circuits) or for inspecting photomasks or reticles used in manufacturing semiconductor devices (including integrated circuits)	90 31 41 00
91 14 10 00	Delete	5%	- Springs, including hair-springs	***
94 01 30 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Swivel seats with variable height adjustment of wood	94 01 31 00
		5%	Other of swivel seats with variable height adjustment,	94 01 39 00
94 01 40 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Seats other than garden seats or camping equipment, convertible into beds of wood	94 01 41 00
		5%	Other of seats other than garden seats or camping equipment, convertible into beds, excluding of wood	94 01 49 00
94 01 90 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Parts of Seats (other than those of heading 94.02), whether or not convertible into beds of wood	94 01 91 00
		5%	Other parts of Seats (other than those of heading 94.02), whether or not convertible into beds, excluding of wood	94 01 99 00
94 03 90 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Parts of furniture, n.e.s. of wood	94 03 91 00
		5%	Parts of furniture, n.e.s. excluding of wood	94 03 99 00



Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
***	New HS Code	5%	Quilts, bedspreads, eiderdowns and duvets (comforters)	94 04 40 00
94 05 10 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Chandeliers and other electric ceiling or wall lighting fittings, excluding those of a kind used for lighting public open spaces or thoroughfares designed for use solely with light-emitting diode (LED) light sources	94 05 11 00
		5%	Other chandeliers and other electric ceiling or wall lighting fittings, excluding those of a kind used for lighting public open	94 05 19 00
94 05 20 00	Delete and substitute	5%	Electric table, desk, bedside or floor-standing luminaires designed for use solely with light-emitting diode (LED) light sources.	94 05 21 00
	New subheading	5%	Other of electric table, desk, bedside or floor-standing luminaires excluding designed for use solely with light-emitting diode (LED) light sources	94 05 29 00
94 05 30 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Lighting strings of a kind used for Christmas trees designed for use solely with light-emitting diode (LED) light sources Other of lighting strings of a kind	94 05 31 00
		5%	Lighting strings of a kind used for used for Christmas trees excluding designed for use solely with light-emitting diode (LED) light sources	94 05 39 00
94 05 40 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Lamps for exterior lighting (street lamps, porch and gate lamps, public gardens lamps . . etc.)	94 05 49 10
94 05 40 20	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Special lamps (lamps for machinery, photographic studios and showroom windows)	94 05 49 20
94 05 40 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other electric lamps & lighting fittings, n.e.s.	94 05 49 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Other electric luminaires and lighting fittings of photovoltaic, designed for use solely with light-emitting diode (LED) light	94 05 41 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other electric luminaires and lighting fittings, other than designed for use solely with light-emitting diode (LED) light	94 05 42 00
94 05 50 00	Description amendment	5%	Non-electrical luminaires and lighting fittings	94 05 50 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
94 05 60 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like designed for use solely with light-emitting diode (LED) light sources.	94 05 61 00
		5%	Other of Illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like excluding designed for use solely with light-emitting diode(LED) light sources.	94 05 69 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Prefabricated buildings of modular building units, of steel	94 06 20 00
95 06 99 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Bows, arrows and dueling swords for sports	95 06 99 10
		5%	Other articles and equipment of sports , not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter; swimming pools and paddling	95 06 99 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Roller coasters	95 08 21 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Carousels, swings and roundabouts	95 08 22 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Dodge cars	95 08 23 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Motion simulators and moving theatres	95 08 24 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Water rides	95 08 25 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Water park amusements	95 08 26 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Other amusement park rides and water park amusements n.e.s	95 08 29 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Fairground amusements	95 08 30 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Travelling theatres	95 08 40 00
95 08 90 10	Delete	5%	- - - Roundabouts, swings	***
95 08 90 90	Delete	5%	- - - Other	***
96 08 30 00		5%	Vanishing or erasable ink pens	96 08 30 10
		5%	Other liquid ink pens	96 08 30 90
96 09 10 00	Description amendment	5%	Pencils and crayons, with leads encased in a sheath	96 09 10 00
97 01 10 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Paintings, drawings and pastels of an age exceeding 100 years	97 01 21 00
		5%	Mosaics of an age exceeding 100 years	97 01 22 00
		5%	Other collages and similar decorative plaques of an age exceeding 100 years	97 01 29 00
		5%	Other paintings, drawings and pastels of an excluding age exceeding 100 years	97 01 91 00
		5%	Other mosaics excluding of an age exceeding 100 years	97 01 92 00
		5%	Other collages and similar decorative plaques excluding of an age exceeding 100 years	97 01 99 00
97 02 00 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Original engravings, prints and lithographs of an age exceeding 100 years	97 02 10 00

Old H.S Code	Notes	DUTY RATE	DESCRIPTION	New Amendment H.S CODE
		5%	Original engravings, prints and lithographs of an age not	97 02 90 00
97 03 00 00	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Original sculptures and statuary, in any material of an age exceeding 100 years	97 03 10 00
		5%	Original sculptures and statuary, in any material of an age not exceeding 100 years	97 03 90 00
97 05 00 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Collections & collectors' of paleontological interest	97 05 29 10
97 05 00 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other collections & collectors' pieces of zoological, botanical, mineralogical, anatomical	97 05 29 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Collections and collectors' pieces of archaeological, ethnographic or historical interest	97 05 10 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Human specimens and parts thereof	97 05 21 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Extinct or endangered species and parts thereof	97 05 22 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Collections and collectors' pieces of numismatic interest of an age exceeding 100 years	97 05 31 00
***	New HS Code	5%	Collections and collectors' pieces of numismatic interest of an age not exceeding 100 years	97 05 39 00
97 06 00 10	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other antiques furniture & parts, of an age exceeding one hundred years and not exceeding 250 years	97 06 90 10
97 06 00 20	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other antiques carpets articles, of an age exceeding one hundred years and not exceeding 250 years	97 06 90 20
97 06 00 30	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other antiques works of painting & calligraphy, of an age exceeding one hundred years and not exceeding 250 years	97 06 90 30
97 06 00 90	Delete and substitute New subheading	5%	Other antiques of an age exceeding one hundred years and not exceeding 250 years, excluding furniture, carpets articles, works of painting & calligraphy, n.e.s.	97 06 90 90
***	New HS Code	5%	Antiques of an age exceeding 250 years	97 06 10 00